site. In addition to supplying natural gas for the kiln circuit, the energy supply package would include the
installation of a gas turbine combined cycle plant on site to produce high voltage electricity for the
processing plants.

Operating Cost Estimate
The mining and processing operating costs are for an operation achieving average annual production of
approximately 17,500 rising to 35,000 tonnes of battery-grade, 99.5% Li2CO3. The estimated average
operating cost for the mine, primary and secondary processing facilities are as follows:

Project Operating Costs

Category

Stage 1
(US$/t
Li2CO3)

Stage 2
(US$/t
Li2CO3)

Average LOM
(US$/t
Li2CO3)

Mining 295 499 490
Processing 3,093 3,266 3,198
G&A 263 209 222
Total  3,651 3,974 3,910

Cash Flow Analysis
The Project is currently estimated to have a payback period of four years. Cash flows are based on a
100% equity funding basis and the economic analysis indicates a pre-tax Net Present Value,
discounted at 8%, of approximately US$1.25 billion as shown below, and IRR of approximately 26.1%.
Post tax the NPV is approximately US$802 million and IRR 21.2%.

BACANORA MINERALS LTD.
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

6

Sensitivity Analysis (Discount Rate)

Discount Rate
Base Case Pre Tax

NPV (US$ 000)
Base Case Post Tax

NPV (US$ 000)
0% 3,425 2,371
2% 2,644 1,808
4% 2,054 1,382
6% 1,602 1,055
8% 1,253 802

Sensitivity Analysis (Li2CO3 Selling Price)

Selling Price
Pre Tax NPV
(US$ million)

Pre Tax IRR

-20% 639 18%
-10% 946 22%
Base Case (US$11,000/t) 1,253 26%
+10% 2,560 30%
+20% 1,877 33%

Base case LOM total revenue is estimated at US$6.9 billion, with an EBITDA of approximately US$4.4
billion.

Market Review and Lithium Pricing
SignumBox (Chile) has provided the Company with their detailed 20 year analysis of the global lithium
market, summarised as follows:

 By 2037, SignumBox anticipate global demand for lithium chemicals to reach about 1,700,000
tonnes of LCE in their base scenario, compared to the current 190,000 tonnes in 2017,
equating to an average annual growth rate of about 11.5% over the next 20 years.

 SignumBox estimates that the battery segment of the market will continue to grow strongly and